

No. 19-1765

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

WILLIAM MCKINNEY  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, et. al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY  
PROJECT AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONER**

---

Scott A. Korenbaum Esq.  
14 Wall Street, Suite 1603  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 587-0018  
[scott@korenbaumlaw.com](mailto:scott@korenbaumlaw.com)

Lauren Bonds  
Eliana Machefsky  
National Police Accountability Project  
2022 St. Bernard Ave., Suite 310  
New Orleans, LA 70116  
(504) 220-0401  
[Legal.npap@nlg.org](mailto:Legal.npap@nlg.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. This Case Raises An Issue of Exceptional Importance Given the Deadly Consequences of Applying “Lesser” Forms of Force for Extended Periods of Time. ....	2
II. The Panel Majority’s Decision That an Officer Is Entitled to Immunity for Continued Use of Canine Force against a Subdued Individual Is at Odds with Every Other Circuit to Consider the Question.....	6
III. The Majority Panel’s Opinion Is Alarming Given the Frequency of Police Killings of People in Mental Health Crisis.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Andrews v. City of Henderson*, 35 F.4th 710 (9th Cir. 2022) .....7

*Anthony v. Seltzer*, 696 F. App’x 79 (3d Cir. 2017) .....7

*Batchel v. Taser, Inc.*, 747 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2014) .....5

*Coley v. Lucas County*, 799 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2015) .....5

*Cooper v. Brown*, 844 F.3d 517, 523 (5th Cir. 2016) .....9

*Crawford v. City of Bakersfield*, 944 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2019) .....12

*Crenshaw v. Lister*, 556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009) .....8

*Edward v. Shanley*, 666 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009) .....10

*Gibson v. County of Washoe*, 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002) .....12

*Grawey v. Drury*, 567 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2009) .....6

*Hernandez v. Town of Gilbert*, 989 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2022) .....8

*Hudson v. McMillian*, 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....7

*Johnson v. Scott*, 576 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2009) .....8

*Jones v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t*, 873 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2017) .....5

*Kitchen v. Dallas Co.*, 759 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2016) .....6

*Kopf v. Wing*, 942 F.2d 265 (4th Cir. 1991) .....8, 9

*Landis v. Baker*, 297 Fed. Appx. 453 (6th Cir. 2008) .....7

*Lombardo v. City of St. Louis*, 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021) .....5

*McDowell v. Rogers*, 863 F.2d 1302 (6th Cir. 1988) .....7

*Meyers v. Baltimore County*, 713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2013) .....7

*Moya v. Clovis*, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202834 (D.N.M. Nov. 22, 2019) .....8

*Palma v. Johns*, 27 F.4th 419 (6th Cir. 2022) .....12

*Perea v. Baca*, 817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016).....7  
*Salazar v. Molina*, 37 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2022).....8  
*Smith v. City of Minneapolis*, 754 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2014).....8  
*Walton v. Gomez*, 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014).....5  
*Watkins v. City of Oakland*, 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998).....10

**Other Authorities**

Amber Ruch, *Mo. State Highway Patrol reviewing Kennett arrest after suspect dies on the way to the hospital*, KFVS 12 News (Aug. 31, 2022).....4  
 Amy N. Kerr *et al.*, *Police Encounters, Mental Illness and Injury: An Exploratory Investigation*, 10 J. Police Crisis Negot. 116 (2010).....12  
 Ayobami Laniyonu and Phillip Atiba Goff, *Measuring disparities in police use of force and injury among persons with serious mental illness*, 21 BMC Psychiatry 500 (Oct. 2021).....11  
 Brandon Garrett, *et al.*, *A Tactical Fourth Amendment*, 103 Va. L. Rev. 211 (2017) .....3  
 Chris Vanderveen, *At least 121 people died while held prone. Why?*, 9News, (Jun. 25, 2021) .....5  
 Glenn Lipson *et. al.*, *A Strategic Approach to Police Interactions Involving Persons with Mental Illness*, 10 J. Police Crisis Negot. 30 (2010) ..... 11, 12  
 International Association of Chiefs of Police, *The Prone Restraint Still A Bad Idea*, 10 Pol’y Rev. 1 (1998).....4  
 International Association of of Chiefs of Police, *Patrol Canines* (May 2015) .....3  
 Jay Croft and Kay Jones, *2 Oklahoma officers are charged with second-degree murder in man’s 2019 death*, CNN (July 4, 2020).....5  
 Megan Gallegos, *Cops Still on the Hook for Deadly Dog Bite*, Courthouse News (Jun. 18, 2013) .....4

Melissa Brown, *A Police Dog Killed Joseph Pettaway. His Family Now Fights for Bodycam Footage*, *Montgomery Advertiser* (Oct. 1, 2020).....4

Michael T. Ross and William Terrill, *Mental Illness, Police Use of Force, and Citizen Injury*, *Police Quarterly* (June 2017).....11

National Alliance on Mental Illness, *988: Reimagining Crisis Response*.....11

Police Executive Research Forum, *2011 Electronic Control Weapon Guidelines* (2011).....3

Taylor Dobbs, *Two Years After Son’s Stun Gun Death Mason’s Mother Sues*, *Vermont Public Radio* (Jun. 18, 2014) .....5

Treatment Advocacy Center, *Overlooked in the Undercounted: The Role of Mental Illness in Fatal Law Enforcement Encounters* (Dec. 2015) .....11

White Bird Clinic, *What is CAHOOTS?* (Oct. 29, 2020), <https://whitebirdclinic.org/what-is-cahoots/> .....12
